
 
 

FORT WORTH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (PID) 11 
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday April 25, 2025 

10:00 A.M. 
 

Springhill Suits Hotel 
2315 N Main St., Fort Worth, TX 76164 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. Call to Order Paul Paine 

II. Financial Report Paul Paine 
- FY24/25 Mid-Year Budget Proposal with Supporting Details 
- FY25 Budget Tracking Report Through 03.31.2025 
 

III. Police Reports  Sergeant Deleon  
- District Public Safety & Security Committee Update   
- City of Fort Worth Police Update   

 
IV. New Business Paul Paine 

- PID Projects Update 
V. Next Meetings   

- July 2025 
- October 2025 
- January 2026 

VI. Adjourn 
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FORT WORTH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (PID) 11 
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 

Friday January 31, 2025 
10:00 A.M. 

Springhill Suits Hotel 
2315 N Main St., Fort Worth, TX 76164 

 
SUMMARY 

 
I. Members Present: 

In Person:  Paul Paine, Cheryl West, Lacey Ruiz, Officer Salazar, Sergeant Deleon 
Virtually:   Philip Murrin, Pam Minick, Susan Gruppi 
Not in Attendance: Kerby Smith, Mark Dunlap, Vicki Cisneros 
   

II. Financial Report 
Paul Paine presented: 

- PID11 City Council approved Five Year FY25-29 Budget 
- PID11 FY24/25 Budget with Supporting Details 
- PID11 FY25 1st Quarter Tracking Report 

 
III. Security/Police Reports  

- Paul Paine provided an overview of Fort Worth Police crime statistics for the Stockyards 
from October 2024. Paul is working with the FWPD Northwest Division to establish 
receiving quarterly reports to track types of crimes and trends to assist with plans for 
addressing crime in the Stockyards. 

- Paul shared the Executive Summary and Stockyards Risk Management Analysis report 
prepared by Safe Night, who is under contract with the city for implementing crime 
prevention procedures in the city’s four entertainment districts: Downtown Fort Worth, 
Stockyards, West 7th Street, and Near Southside.    

- Paul provided an update on Cavender’s being added to the Stockyards paid parking lots 
in the area and added night patrols to mitigate unauthorized parking, drinking, and 
crime.  

- The Los Vaqueros building on N Main, has installed chains across their parking lot 
entrances on both N Main and Ellis St. The police have been notified and will keep an 
eye on this area to prevent people from parking and drinking at night. 
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IV. New Business 
Review of current PID projects: 

- Power washed the sidewalks on W Exchange Ave between N Main and Houston St.  
- Filled in the W Exchange Ave sidewalks expansion gaps with sand to mitigate tripping 

hazards, contribute $10,000.00 to the FWSBA for putting Christmas garland on 
streetlights on N Main between 23rd St and 25th St and on parts of E Exchange Ave and 
W Exchange Ave. 

- Directed Blacksmith Services to salt storefront sidewalks on E Exchange, W Exchange, 
and parts of N Main that were unsafe due to ice and had not already been treated by 
store owners. 

Discussion on Potential Future PID Projects: 
- Rodeo Exchange entrance from N Main, requesting the steps area becoming a public 

easement to allow the construction of an ADA compliant ramp and the replacement of 
the Hells Half Acre sign with a Rodeo Plaza sign. Paul mentioned talking with Trinity 
Metro about adding this entrance as a Line 15 Bus Stop to drive more pedestrian traffic 
to Rodeo Plaza, the museums, Los Vaqueros Restaurant’s new location.  

- Paul mentioned working with Bennett Partners to explore ideas for a concept design to 
replace the unused fountain with a siting or gather area for shade. 

- Paul expressed a need for a wayfinding program with gateways to welcome visitors, 
with signage directing visitors to parking lots, restaurants, music/entertainment venues, 
hotels, the coliseum, visitor center, and special events. 

- We discussed the need to control parking along Stockyards Blvd adjacent to the Armour 
building and the new Kairoi Apartments (phase-1 to open about May/June). 

- We discussed the need for repairs to the historic Armour/Swift Steps. Paul is 
coordinating with Bennett Partners on the proper procedures for repairing historic public 
infrastructure. Paul noted that the steps are in the city’s public right-of-way. 

- Paul presented a W 7th Steet Entertainment District retractable bollard cost estimate and 
picture by Mitchell Time and Parking for closing off various streets to vehicular traffic. 
Paul shared this information to initiate a conversation regarding the possible use of 
retractable bollards for increasing safety during times with high volume crowds in the 
Stockyards. 
 

V. Next Meetings   
- April 25, 2025, 10:00a.m. Spring Hill Suites Hotel and Teams 
- July 2025 
- October 2025 

 





 FY24/25  Mid-Year  FY25/26   FY26/27  FY27/28  FY28/29 

444,145$        444,145$        457,469$        471,193$        485,329$        499,889$        
10,458$          10,458$          9,149$            9,424$            9,707$            9,998$            

454,603$        454,603$        466,619$        480,617$        495,036$        509,887$        
7,871$            7,871$            7,794$            8,028$            8,269$            8,517$            

462,474$        462,474$        474,413$        488,645$        503,305$        518,404$        

90,676$          90,676$          91,494$          94,239$          97,066$          99,978$          
201,000$        211,000$        210,000$        220,000$        220,000$        230,000$        
100,500$        147,706$        100,500$        110,000$        115,000$        115,000$        

Public Events 10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          10,000$          
17,206$          1,000$            19,087$          6,794$            8,338$            10,228$          
31,000$          31,000$          31,000$          35,000$          40,000$          40,000$          

3,000$            3,000$            3,000$            3,000$            3,000$            3,000$            
9,092$            9,092$            9,332$            9,612$            9,901$            10,198$          

462,474$        503,474$        474,413$        488,645$        503,305$        518,404$        

Contribution to Fund Balance (7,871)$           (48,871)$         (7,794)$           (8,027)$           (8,269)$           (8,517)$           

Net Change in Fund Balance (7,871)$           (48,871)$         (7,794)$           (8,027)$           (8,269)$           (8,517)$           
261,689$        261,689$        252,451$        244,657$        236,629$        228,360$        
252,451$        252,451$        244,657$        236,629$        228,360$        219,843$        

79,085$          79,085$          81,457$          83,901$          86,418$          86,418$          
173,366$        173,366$        163,200$        152,728$        141,942$        133,426$        

*FY2025 Assessment Rate = $.12

Estimated Fund Balance, End of Year
Reserve Requirement

Over (Under) Reserve

City Audit Fee
City Administrative Fee

Total Budgeted Expenses

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year (Estimated Yrs 2-5)

Marketing & Research (Website/Newsletter)

PID Assessments
City Payment in-lieu of Assessments

Budgeted Revenues
Use of Fund Balance

Total Budgeted Revenues

EXPENSES
Management Fee
Security
Maintenance & Operations

Capital Improvements

REVENUES

City of Fort Worth
Five Year Service Plan FY24 - FY29

Public Improvement District No. 11 - Stockyards



Expense (Service Plan Detail) FY24 Expense 
Amount ($) Notes:

Management Fee

Salaries and Benefits; Payroll, Payroll taxes, Healthcare,Workers Comp, etc 83,276$                 
Office Supplies 1,000$                   
Postage -$                          
Rent 1,800$                   
Computer and Office Equipment 1,000$                   
Professional Service Fees: Bookkeeping 3,600$                   
Insurance -$                          
Total: 90,676$                 

Security
Supplemental support for FWPD Officers 200,000$               
FLOCK Camaras 10,000$                 
Contingency for hosting of PID meetings and printing 1,000$                   
Total: 211,000$               

Maintenance & Operations (Litter Abatement & Maintenance)
                                                                                                          
Big Belly (37) Trash Recepticles Lease & Replacement Liner Waste Bags 51,700$                 8 yr lease agreement
Big Belly Trash Recepticle Loss or Damage Insurance 5,000$                   Required Insuranse by Big Belly
Tree Trimming and Fertilizing 20,000$                 
Blackstone 7 Day Trash Porter Service 43,800$                 
Sidewalk Pressure Wash & Repair Expansion Seams W Exchange Ave 27,206$                 Moved from Capital Improvementsand added $10K
Total: 147,706$               

Public Events
Holiday Decorations (Christmas Garland for Street Lights Poles) 10,000$                 
Total: 10,000$                 

Capital Improvements
Visitor Center Monitor)  $                  1,000 New item
Total: 1,000$                   

Marketing & Research
Website 25,000$                 
Newsletter & Other Marketing 6,000$                   
Total: 31,000$                 

City Audit
City Audit 3,000$                   
Total: 3,000$                   

City Administrative Fee
2% fee per PID Policy 9,092$                   
Total: 9,092$                   

Grand Total 503,474$               

Assessment Rate Change If growth exceeds more than 5% recommend the 
assessment rate remain unchanged based on the 
anticipated rapid growth of visitors to the 
Stockyards requiring additional security, 
maintenance and operations, and capital 
improvements. 



Notes
FY25 

Budget Transfer Increase

Mid-Year 
Proposed 
Changes

Security PID Police 201,000$  
Increase of $10K for 4 FLOCK Camaras 10,000$  211,000$  

Maintenace & 
Operations Big Belly Trash Cans Lease 51,700$     

Blackstone Trash P/U Service 43,800$     
Trash Can Insurance 5,000$       

100,500$  
Transfer From Capital Improvements 16,206$   
Tree Pruning & Fertilizing 20,000$  
Sidewalk Repairs 11,000$  147,706$  

Total Mid-Year Increase 41,000$  



OFFENSES 01/01/2025 - 04/01/2025



JANUARY 1, 
2025 – APRIL 
1, 2025

91 TOTAL 
OFFENSES

75% of all offenses 
occur Friday-
Sunday

63% of all offenses 
occur within a 
five-hour 
timeframe (10PM- 
2AM)

STOCKYARDS CRIMINAL STATISTICS

TIME TOTAL
12AM 18
1AM 12
2AM 7
3AM 3
4AM 2
6AM 2
9AM 1
10AM 2
11AM 3
1PM 2
2PM 2
4PM 1
5PM 3
6PM 2
7PM 2
8PM 5
9PM 4
10PM 8
11PM 12

TOTAL 91



OFFENSES BREAKDOWN

AGG ASSAULT 1
DISCHARGE FIREARM 1
PERSON ROBBERY 1
UNLAWFUL CARRY WEAP 1

TOTAL 4

AUTO THEFT 10
BURG COMM 1
THEFT 19
THEFT OF VEH PARTS 1
TRESSPASS 4
VANDALISM- GRAFFITI 1
VEHICLE BURG 9

TOTAL 45

ASSAULT 14
CITY ORDINANCE 1
CRIM MIS 6
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 1
DWI 3
FALSE REPORT 1
FORGERY 1
FRAUD 2
HARRASMENT 1
NARC VIOL 1
PUBLIC INTOX 9
PUBLIC INTOX- MINOR 1
UNLAW RESTR 1

TOTAL 42

VIOLENT CRIME PROPERTY CRIME OTHER OFFENSES
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